Group financial statements in the prior year, and the replaced Company financial statements was the treasury
shares and retained earnings balances. The balances of treasury shares and retained earnings of P5,915
000 and P 129,427 000 respectively, reported under Group (which is now restated to Company) in the prior
year were correct. In the Company financial statements which are now replaced through the restatement,
treasury shares were understated by P3,810,000 whilst the retained earnings was also understated by the
same amount. However, the total equity remained the same as the two balances are part of equity.

Note 2
In the current year, the Company reclassified interest paid on finance leases from financing activities to
operating activities. This reclassification corrects the previous misalignment with the Company policy
for interest paid, where the interest is treated as an operating activity. The related accounting policy for
leases was also corrected to reflect this change. The change only affects the cash flow statement and the
accounting policy for leases. The impact of the restatement on the cash flow statement is shown below:

As previously
stated
P’000

Restatement
P’000

Restated
P’000

Net cash generated from operating activities  65 062  (7 395)   57 667
Net cash utilised in financing activities (50 225 )  7 395   (42 830 )

The restatement of P7 395 000 consists of lease interest paid.

Summarised Segmental Information
for the year ended 31 December 2023

 Cresta
 Urban
 Oasis
 P’000

 Cresta
 Urban
 Heart-

beat
 P’000

 Cresta
 African

 Roots
 P’000

 Cresta
 African
 Finger-

print
 P’000

 Control
 Unit

 P’000

 Com-
bined

 P’000

Revenue 83 712  78 091   117 551   118 630   2 220   400 204
Operating profit 5 162   1 145   6 543   22 974   22 535   58 359
Reportable segment profit
before tax 4 172  1 116  425  21 264  6 978  33 955
Income tax expense   (7 019 )
Net profit after tax   26 936
Total assets 108 212  136 850  176 284  85 452  66 579  573 377
Total liabilities 19 280  6 688  120 125  33 946  224 390  404 429

Summarised Segmental Information
for the year ended 31 December 2022

 Cresta
 Urban
 Oasis
 P’000

 Cresta
 Urban
 Heart-

beat
 P’000

 Cresta
 African

 Roots
 P’000

 Cresta
 African
 Finger-

print
 P’000

 Control
 Unit

 P’000

 Com-
bined

 P’000

Revenue 74 308   70 170   115 530   93 490   2 230   355 728
Operating profit 7 502   7 927   14 994   13 333   1 920   45 676
Reportable segment
profit/(loss) before tax 6 399  7 886  11 131  11 150  (14 900 ) 21 666
Income tax expense   (2 422)
Net profit after tax   19 244
Total assets 106 972  135 358  88 183  97 225  73 908  501 646
Total liabilities 15 703  3 262  51 403  28 513  260 753  359 634

COMMENTARY

Financial Highlights - 2023 v 2022

SUMMARISED
FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2023